Authority: Item 8.4, Committee of the Whole Report: 09-014 (FCS09057) CM: May 13, 2009

Bill No. 099

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 09-099

To Authorize the Execution of an Agreement between the City of Hamilton and the Ministry of Transportation Related to Funding Provided Under the Dedicated Gas Tax Funds for Public Transportation Program.

WHEREAS The City of Hamilton is entitled to enter into an agreement to provide services under a program established and administered by the Province of Ontario pursuant to Section 22 subsection (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton deems it advisable to enter into an agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Transportation related to funding provided by the Province of Ontario to the Municipality under the Dedicated Gas Tax Funds for Public Transportation Program;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. That Council hereby authorizes the Mayor and Treasurer to sign an agreement between the City of Hamilton and her Majesty the Queen in right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Transportation, pursuant to the terms and conditions set out in as per the attachment hereto and forming part of this bylaw.
- 2. That this bylaw shall come into effect upon its passing; and
- 3. That this bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "City of Hamilton/Ministry of Transportation Dedicated Gas Tax for Funding Agreement Bylaw 09-099

PASSED and ENACTED this 13th day of May, 2009.

Fred Eisenberger MAYOR

Kevin C. Christenson CLERK